NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2022-462:

- (1) On page 1, line 21, strike "summer" and insert "fall";
- (2) On page 2, line 20, strike "now, therefore" and insert "and";
- (3) On page 2, line 20½, insert new WHEREAS clauses to read as follows:

"WHEREAS, the Historic Preservation Section of the Community Planning Division of the Planning and Development Department has provided their report in accordance with Section 122.105(b), Ordinance Code, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and recommends approval of the proposed naming of the new community center as the "William 'Bill' Gulliford, Jr. Community Center"; and

WHEREAS, the Historic Preservation Commission did not provide an advisory recommendation to the Council within 45 days of the introduction of this Ordinance and as such is deemed consent to the name proposal by the Historic Preservation Commission pursuant to Section 122.105(c), Ordinance Code; now therefore";

(4) Attach **Exhibit 1** attached hereto, which attaches the Historic Preservation Section of the Community Planning Division of the Planning and Development Department's

report on the proposed naming of the "William 'Bill' Gulliford, Jr. Community Center";

(5) On **page 1, line 1,** amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Paige H. Johnston

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1531738-v1-2022-462_NCSPHS_Amd.docx